The study is limited to the effect of environmental scanning and performance of SMEs in Metropolis. Makurdi is the 
capital of the Benue state, Nigeria. Makurdi is located in the Middle Belt along the Benue River. In 2007, Makurdi had an 
estimated population of 500,797.  

POPULATION OF THE STUDY 
Five hundred and two (502) Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) constitute the population of this study (Ministry of 
Commerce and Industry, 2021). The element of the population are the managers and owners of the Small and Medium 
Enterprises (See Appendix II). 

SAMPLE AND SAMPLING TECHNIQUES

[...]

In this study, the list of registered SMEs from the State Ministry of Commerce and Industries was obtained from its office 
in Makurdi. This list guided the researcher in the process of identifying SMEs located in the areas. The sample size for 
this research was determined quantitatively using the 1969 Taro Yamane formula:  

ଶ.ଶହହ

= 

n = 223 
The sample size for the study is two hundred and twenty-three (223) operators of Small and Medium Enterprise in 
Makurdi, Benue State. 

SAMPLING TECHNIQUES 
In this study, simple random sampling was used to select two hundred and twenty three (223) registered operators of small 
and medium enterprise in Makurdi Metropolis.  

INSTRUMENTS FOR DATA COLLECTION 
The major instrument for data collection is a structured questionnaire. A questionnaire is designed to extract specific 
information. Four point scales rating measure of strongly agreed (SA) agreed (A), Disagreed (D) and strongly disagreed